
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £4.44 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 16 November 2018

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 22 November 2018 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 02/01/2019 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 11/10/2018   

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

Public Document Pack



7. Development Control Committee Guidance 9 - 12

8. P/18/711/Ful - Maritime Building, Cosy Corner, Porthcawl 13 - 34

9. P/18/518/Ful - Plot 65 Duffryn Oaks Drive, Pencoed 35 - 50

10. P/18/564/Out - Garden Of Broadlands House, Heol Blandy, Broadlands 51 - 66

11. Appeals 67 - 76

12. Annual Performance Report 2017-2018 77 - 134

13. 2018 Annual Monitoring Report for the Local Development Plan 2006-2021 135 - 220

14. Training Log 221 - 222

15. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick
RME Stirman

G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
A Williams
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett RJ Collins SK Dendy
DK Edwards RM Granville MJ Kearn DRW Lewis
JE Lewis JC Spanswick KJ Watts CA Webster
A Williams AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

JC Radcliffe, RME Stirman and MC Voisey

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Hayley Kemp Prinicipal Planning Officer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

173. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor JP Blundell declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11 as a Member of 
Laleston Community Council but who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor JC Spanswick declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 as a Member of 
Brackla Community Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 as a Member of 
Bridgend Town Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor N Burnett declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 as a Member of 
Bridgend Town Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor KJ Watts declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10, as he had gave 
his observations previously on the application in his capacity as Ward Member.

174. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:                  That a date of Wednesday 21 November 2018 be confirmed for 
any proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the 
Chairperson.

175. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018

2

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 30 August 2018, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

176. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.

177. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED:                  That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary 
modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of 
late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

178. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED:                  That the summary of Development Control Committee 
Guidance as detailed in the report, be noted.

179. P/18/592/FUL - JESMOND VILLA 36 EWENNY ROAD

RESOLVED:                  That retrospective permission be granted for the above 
application, subject to the Conditions contained in the report of 
the Corporate Director – Communities.

Proposal

Retention of change of use from an 8 bed guest house to an 8 bed Housing in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO)

180. P/18/410/FUL - LAND WEST OF BRYN BRAGL, BRACKLA

RESOLVED:          (1)   That having regard to the above application, the applicant enters 
into a Section 106 Agreement to:

(a) Provide a contribution of £20,000 towards improving existing play facilities in 
Brackla, and

(b) Provide a minimum of (20%) 1 unit as affordable housing in perpetuity in 
accordance with Supplementary Planning Guidance 12.

Proposal

Residential development of 4 affordable housing units with car parking and associated 
works

                              (2)      That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting permission for the above development, 
subject to the Conditions contained in his report.

181. P/18/618/FUL - LAND ADJ. TO TY GWYN, HEOL Y GRAIG, PORTHCAWL

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018

3

RESOLVED:         (1)      That having regard to the above application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to provide a financial 
contribution in the sum of £103,042.80 (index linked) towards 
the provision of affordable housing:-

Proposal

Erection of 3 No. detached dwellings and associated works

                              (2)      That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect 
of the above proposal, once the applicant has entered into the 
afore mentioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the 
Conditions contained in his report.

182. P/18/583/OUT  - LAND AT BROADLANDS COTTAGE, BROADLANDS

RESOLVED:          (1)      That having regard to the above application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:

(a) Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £4,156 (index linked) towards the 
provision of Children’s Play Equipment and Outdoor Sports facilities, and

(b) To relinquish the access rights along the whole of the cycle path and Public Right 
of Way from Broadlands Cottage to Gypsy Lane.

Proposal

Residential development for 4 new build detached dwellings with associated new 
access.

(2)      That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated powers to issue a 
decision notice in respect of the above proposal, once the applicant has entered into the 
above mentioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the standard Outline Conditions 
and the further Conditions contained in his report.

183. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          (1) That the Appeals as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director – Communities, received since his last report to 
Committee, be noted. 

                               (2) That the Inspectors appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine 
the following Appeal has directed it be Dismissed:- 

Code No.                     Subject of Appeal  

A/18/3202759 (1831)   New three bedroom dwelling: Land at 49 Albany Road, 
Pontycymmer 

(3) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine 
the following Appeal has directed it be Allowed, subject to 
Conditions:-

A/18/3203880 (1835)   Demolition of existing flats and 
construction of new 5 bed detached house with attic room and 
car parking: 1 Danygraig Avenue, Porthcawl.  

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018

4

184. REVIEW OF THE PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE AND PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE GUIDANCE NOTE AND CHARGING 
REGIME

The Development and Building Control Manager submitted a report, the purpos
[...]
ultation (Appendix 1 to the report 
referred).  

186. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED:                    That the dates for the training sessions as detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director – Communities for the coming 
months on key issues relating to certain service areas of 
planning and development control etc, be approved

187. URGENT MATTERS

None.

The meeting closed at 16:00

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Guidance
I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting.

For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections.

STANDARD CONDITIONS
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find the 
following explanation helpful:-

Time-limits on full permission
Grants of planning permission (apart from outline permissions) must, under section 91 of the Act, be made 
subject to a condition imposing a time-limit within which the development authorised must be started.  The 
section specifies a period of five years from the date of the permission.  Where planning permission is granted 
without a condition limiting the duration of the planning permission, it is deemed to be granted subject to the 
condition that the development to whi
[...]
ntal Assessment Method

S.106 Section 106 Agreement

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest

ES Environmental Statement TAN Technical Advice Note

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification

LB Listed Building TPO Tree Preservation Order

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan

LPA Local Planning Authority

Page 12



 

 

REFERENCE:  P/18/711/FUL   
 

APPLICANT: Credu Charity Ltd.   
 

LOCATION: Cosy Corner, Porthcawl Harbourside, Porth cawl CF36 3YR  
 

PROPOSAL: Mixed use maritime centre complex comprising main building, 
cafe/bistro/wine bar/micro-brewery, green room offices, external 
areas, loading & unloading points, amphitheatre/auditorium, 
temporary sea cadet hut/construction office portacabins & proposed 
temporary hoardings & associated works 

 

RECEIVED:   28 August 2018 
 

 
 
APPLICATION / SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application by Credu Charity Ltd. seeks Planning permission for the redevelopment 
of the Cosy Corner part of the Porthcawl Waterfront Regeneration area close to the 
Grade II Listed Jennings Building and the Porthcawl Lifeboat Station building within the 
recently developed Marina.  
 
The site lies to the south-east of the town centre and is wholly within the Porthcawl 
Conservation Area. 
 
The 0.36 ha site is a large sunken grassed area which is partially enclosed by a high 
curved quarried stone wall which slopes downwards to the entrance to Porthcawl 
Harbour.  The site is accessed via th
[...]
 (Edition 9, November
2016). 

The following appeals have been decided since my last report to Committee 

CODE NO.  X/18/3202858 (1833) 

APPLICATION NO. P/17/932/LAE 

APPELLANT TYTHEGSTON GREEN VENTRUES LTD 

SUBJECT OF APPEAL CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN EXISTING USE OF 
LAND & BUILDINGS AS A GASIFICATION PLANT (USE CLASS B2) 
NEWTON DOWN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, TYTHEGSTON COURT      

PROCEDURE INQUIRY 

DECISION LEVEL DELEGATED OFFICER 

DECISION     THE APPEAL HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE APPELLANT. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

CODE NO. D/18/3212252 (1839) 

APPLICATION NO. P/18/514/FUL   

APPELLANT MRS HAYLEY ELWARD 

SUBJECT OF APPEAL ERECT A 1.8M HIGH FENCE ON THE BOUNDARY WALL TO THE 
SIDE OF THE PROPERTY 
43 TY GWYN DRIVE BRIDGEND 

PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER 

DECISION LEVEL DELEGATED OFFICER 

DECISION    THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
  TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
  BE DISMISSED. 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 69



CODE NO. A/18/3207624 (1836) 

APPLICATION NO.  P/18/233/OUT 

APPELLANT  MS J GREGORY 

SUBJECT OF APPEAL OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR A TWO STOREY DWELLING 
ATTACHED TO 15 ELM CRESCENT, BRYNTIRION 

PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

DECISION LEVEL DELEGATED OFFICER 

DECISION    THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
  TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
  BE DISMISSED. 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 

MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Background Papers  
(see application reference number) 

Page 70



Appendix A

Page 71



Page 72



Appendix B

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 BRIDGEND 
[...]
e quarter. 

 

Open space lost (hectares) 

Authority’s data 0 

 

Open space gained (hectares) 

Authority’s data 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 133



Page 56 of 56 

 

 

Indicator 

SD7. The total financial contributions (£) agreed from new 

development granted planning permission during the quarter 

for the provision of community infrastructure. 

 

Gained via Section 106 agreements (£) 

Authority’s data 3,288,734 

 

Gained via Community Infrastructure Levy (£) 

Authority’s data 0 

 

BCBC do not operate a CIL charging regime.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 134



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

INFORMATION REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

2018 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) FOR THE BRIDGEND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
(LDP) 2006 - 2021 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1  To report to Development Control Committee the findings of the Bridgend County Borough Local 

Development Plan 2018 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) (attached as Appendix 1).  
 
2.  Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities 
2.1  The Bridgend Local Plan (LDP) is one of the high level strategies which must be prepared by the 

Council. The LDP sets out in land use terms those priorities in the Corporate Plan that relate to 
the development and use of land provided they are in conformity with national and international 
policy. The AMR monitors whether the LDP and therefore the Council’s land use and 
regeneration objectives are being successfully implemented. 

 
3.  Background 
3.1  Following the adoption of the Bridgend Local Development Plan in September 2013, the Council 

has a statutory obligation under section 76 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
to produce an AMR. 

 
3.2  The 2018 AMR is required to be submitted to the Welsh Government prior to the 31 October 

2018 and this target was met with it being submitted on 30 October 2018.  
 
3.3  The main aim of the AMR is to assess the extent to which the LDP Strategy and Policies are 

being achieved. Therefore, the AMR has two primary roles; firstly to consider whether the policies 
identified in the monitoring process are being implemented successfully; and secondly to 
consider the Plan as a whole against all of the information gathered to determine whether a 
complete or partial review of the Plan is necessary. 

 
The Requirement for Monitoring 

3.4  In order to monitor the LDP’s performance, it needs to be considered against a set of monitoring 
aims and indicators. Chapter 7 of the LDP sets out the Monitoring Framework that forms the 
basis of the AMR and provides information that is required to be included by LDP Regulation 37. 

 
3.5  In this context the AMR is required to identify policies that are not being implemented and for 

each such policy: 
 

• Outline the reasons why the policy is not being implemented; 
 

• Indicate steps that can be taken to enable the policy to be implemented; 
 

• Identify whether a revision to the plan is required; 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 13



• Specify the housing land supply from the Housing Land Availability Report for that year 
and for the full period since the adoption of the plan; and 

 
• Specify the number of net additional affordable and general market dwellings built in the 

LPA area for that year and for the full period since the adoption of the plan. 
 
3.6  The LDP Manual supplements this requirement by setting out additional factors that should be 

assessed in the AMR: 
 

• Whether the basic strategy remains sound (if not, a full plan review may be needed); 
 

• What impact the policies are having globally, nationally, regionally and locally; 
 

• Whether the policies need changing to reflect changes in national policy; 
 

• Whether policies and related targets in the LDP have been met or progress is being made 
towards meeting them, including publication of relevant supplementary pla
[...]
ch will address the shortfall in the housing land supply and 
facilitate the identification/allocation of additional housing land. It is important to acknowledge that 
whilst the level of growth in some areas is slower than anticipated, evidence collected through the 
monitoring process clearly suggests that good progress is being made in the delivery of the 
majority of LDP targets, which must be seen as a positive. However, further investment into the 
local economy is required and specific consideration will be given to the opportunities to stimulate 
the delivery of new employment land and mixed-use regeneration sites by taking a pro-active 
approach with landowners and developers especially where development sites are in the 
Council’s ownership and bring forward new schemes, masterplans and development briefs to 
facilitate development. The Council believes that the development which has taken place in the 
County Borough of Bridgend since the adoption of the LDP, together with the projected future 
investment from the public and private sector will ensure that the LDP continues to be a success 
for our communities.   

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules 
5.1  Following the adoption of the Bridgend LDP, the Council has a statutory obligation under section 

76 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to produce an Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) to identify whether the policies identified in the monitoring process are being implemented 
successfully and to consider the plan as a whole against all of the information gathered to 
determine whether a complete or partial review of the plan is necessary. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
6.1  There are no direct implications associated with this report, however, any future review of the 

policies and proposals contained with the Bridgend County Borough Local Development Plan will 
require an Equalities Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

 
7. Financial Implications 
7.1  Officer time and
[...]
ies are being achieved. Therefore, the AMR has two primary roles; firstly to 

consider whether the policies identified in the monitoring process are being 

implemented successfully; and secondly to consider the plan as a whole against all 

of the information gathered to determine whether a complete or partial review of the 

plan is necessary. 

 

1.3 Notwithstanding the outcome of this fourth monitoring report and whether a partial or 

full review of the plan is needed based on its findings, given that it has been 4 years 

since the LDP was adopted, the Council has formally commended a full review of the 

Plan.   

 

1.4 In this respect, this report will form part of the ongoing evidence base that will 

underpin the new Replacement Plan and will supplement the information contained in 

the LDP Review Report, submitted to Welsh Government in June 2018.   

 

1.5 It will also assess whether the existing LDP remains fit for purpose up until its end 

date of 2021. 

 

The Requirement for Monitoring 

 

1.6 In order to monitor the Local Development Plans performance, it needs to be 

considered against a set of monitoring aims and indicators. Chapter 7 of the LDP 

sets out the Monitoring Framework that forms the basis of the AMR and provides 

information that is required to be included by LDP Regulation 37. 

 

1.7 In this context the AMR is required to identify policies that are not being implemented 

and for each such policy: 

 

 Outline the reasons why the policy is not being implemented; 

 

 Indicate steps that can be taken to enable the policy to be implemented; 

 

 Identify whether a revision to the plan is required; 

 

 Specify the housing land supply from the Housing Land Availability Report for 

that year, and for the full period since the adoption of the plan; and 

Page 142



2 
 

 

 Specify the number of net additional affordable and general market dwellings 

built in the LPA area for that year, and for the full period since th
[...]
m 

    
Gethin Powell, Highways & SUDS 
Drainage Engineer / Rhodri 
Davies, Development & Building 
Control Manager 

“Sustainable Drainage 
Systems and SuDS Approving 
Bodies – The New System” 

14 February 2019 12.45pm 

    
Gaynor Thomas, School 
Programme Manager 

“Education contributions and 
surplus spaces in 21st Century 
schools” 

28 March 2019 12.45pm 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 221

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/18/711/Ful - Maritime Building, Cosy Corner, Porthcawl
	9 P/18/518/Ful - Plot 65 Duffryn Oaks Drive, Pencoed
	10 P/18/564/Out - Garden Of Broadlands House, Heol Blandy, Broadlands
	11 Appeals
	12 Annual Performance Report 2017-2018
	13 2018 Annual Monitoring Report for the Local Development Plan 2006-2021
	14 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett SK Dendy DK Edwards
RM Granville MJ Kearn DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick RME Stirman MC Voisey KJ Watts
CA Webster AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

RJ Collins, JE Lewis and A Williams

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice

188. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Collins, JE Lewis and Alex 
Williams

189. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest agenda in Item 8 of the agenda and 
she is a former volunteer for the SSAFA.

Councillor JP Blundell declared a personal interest in agenda Item 10 as he is a member 
of Laleston Community Council.

190. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:                  That a date of Wednesday 02 January 2019 be confirmed for 
any proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the 
Chairperson.

Note:   In light of the low attendance at Development Control Committee site visits, the 
Chairperson urged all members of the committee to make every effort to attend future 
such meetings, as this would help members to gain a greater understanding of the site 
which will assist in any debate that ensues upon the application when it is further 
considered at the Committee meeting.

191. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 11 October 2018, be approved as a true and accurate record.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

2

192. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.

193. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to 
be accommodated.

194. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.

195. P/18/711/FUL - MARITIME BUILDING, COSY CORNER, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:             (1)  That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a section 106 agreement to:

(a) Provide a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a change to legal traffic orders 
on the parking triangle of the Esplanade.

Proposal 
Mixed use maritime centre complex comprising main building, cafe/bistro/wine 
bar/micro-brewery, green room offices, external areas, loading & unloading points, 
amphitheatre/auditorium, temporary sea cadet hut/construction office portacabins & 
proposed temporary hoardings & associated works

(2)  That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting permission for the above 
development, subject to the Conditions contained in his report.

196. P/18/518/FUL - PLOT 65 DUFFRYN OAKS DRIVE, PENCOED

RESOLVED:                  That the following application be granted subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director - 
Communities. 

Proposal 
Amended dwelling house type.

197. P/18/564/OUT - GARDEN OF BROADLANDS HOUSE, HEOL BLANDY, BROADLANDS

RESOLVED:          (1)   That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a section 106 agreement to:

(a) Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £3,117 towards 
the provision of children’s play equipment and outdoor sport 
facilities. 

Proposal
Residential development for 3 new build dwellings. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

3

(2)   That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 
permission for the above development, subject to the 
Conditions contained in his report.

198. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          (1) That the Appeals as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director – Communities, received since his last report to 
Committee, be noted. 

                               (2) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeals has directed they be Dismissed:- 

Code No.                     Subject of Appeals
D/18/3212252 (1839)  Erect a 1.8m high fence on the boundary wall to the side of the 

property 43 Ty Gwyn Drive Bridgend 

A/18/3207624 (1836)   Outline application for a two story dwelling attached to 15 Elm 
Crescent Bridgend

(3)  That it be noted that the following appeal has been Withdrawn by 
the appellant.

Code No.                      Subject of Appeal  
X/18/3202858              Certificate of lawfulness for an existing use of land & buildings as 

a gasification plant (use class b2) Newton Down Industrial Estate, 
Tythegston Court.

199. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (APR) 2017-2018

The Group Manager Development reported on the 2018 Annual Performance Report 
(APR), which had been completed and forwarded to  Welsh Government, and was being 
placed before Members for information purposes.

The report covered the period from 1 April to 31 March 2018. 

He stated that although the number of planning staff had reduced by almost half in 
recent years, the number of planning applications, particularly in respect of major 
schemes had slightly increased. Some of the key points of the APR were highlighted in 
3.4 of the report. 

He also explained that in terms of customer satisfaction levels, 2018 reflected that the 
percentage has decreased to 50% from 74% (in 2015). He believed this to be attributed 
to the low response rate of 14%. Further details of these figures were provided in the full 
APR report, attached at Appendix 1 to the covering report. 

The Group Manager Development concluded his submission, by advising that the team 
were looking at ways to improve engagement with customers with a view to looking at 
ways of improving satisfaction rates in the future.

RESOLVED:                    That the report be noted.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

4

200. 2018 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) FOR THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 2006-2021

The Group Manager Development provided a report on the findings of the Bridgend 
County Borough Council Local Development Plan 2018 Annual Monitoring Report 
(Appendix 1 to the report). He stated that the aim of the AMR is to assess the extent to 
which the LDP Strategy and Policies are being achieved.  

By way of background, he advised that the Council had a statutory obligation to produce 
an AMR. The 2018 AMR was required to be submitted to Welsh Government prior to 31 
October 2018, and this target was met with it being submitted on 30 October 2018.

He continued by advising, that the main aim of the AMR is to assess the extent the 
extent to which the LDP Strategy and Policies are being achieved. The AMR had two 
primary roles, firstly to consider whether the policies identified in the monitoring process 
are being implemented successfully and secondly to consider the Plan as a whole 
against all of the information gathered to determine whether a complete or partial review 
of the Plan is necessary.

The next section of the report outlined that the LDP’s performance was monitored 
through a set of aims and indicators as was explained in paragraph 3.4 of the report.

Paragraph 4.3 of the report confirmed in bullet point format, that the LDP Regulations 
and the LDP Manual specified what the AMR is required to include, whilst paragraph 4.4 
advised that an overview of the LDP Monitoring Data for the fourth AMR period, 
provided an interesting insight into the implementation of the LDP over the past 12 
months. The key findings of these where detailed in this part of the report.    

The Group Manager Development continued by confirming that a new LDP was already 
in progress, and the local planning authority were hoping that the allocation of land use 
in this would be used at least or if not more effectively than in the current LDP.

He concluded his submission by sharing with members the report’s Conclusions and 
Financial Implications.

He finally responded to questions from Members. 

RESOLVED:                    That the report be noted.

201. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED: That the dates for the Development Control training sessions as detailed 
in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities for the coming 
months on key issues relating to certain service areas of planning etc, be 
approved.

202. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 14:55


